schemes which fall in to this category. Corporate bonds have been valued using active market interest rates. Open forward
currency contracts are valued using active market currency exchange rates and collective investment schemes are valued using
the prices for underlying investments.

Valuation techniques using non-observable data
Non-observable entity specific data is only used where relevant observable market data is not available. Typically this category will
include single broker-priced instruments, suspended/unquoted securities, private equity, unlisted close-ended funds and open-
ended funds with restrictions on redemption rights. Where assets are subject to administration or orderly realisation processes, the
Manager may adjust the price to reflect what he considers a more realistic value in the circumstances. The rationale and pricing
method is agreed with the Trustee and monitored frequently.

6. Sensitivity analysis

a) Market risk

Strategy If market prices had increased by 10%
as at the balance sheet date, the net
asset value of each sub-fund would
have increased as shown below:

If market prices had decreased by 10%
as at the balance sheet date, the net
asset value of each sub-fund would
have decreased as shown below:

31/3/2024
£’000

31/3/2023
£’000

31/3/2024
£’000

31/3/2023
£’000

Close Sustainable Balanced Portfolio Fund 8,056 6,433 (8,056) (6,433)

Close Diversified Income Portfolio Fund 49,268 52,051 (49,268) (52,051)

Close Conservative Portfolio Fund 74,487 77,216 (74,487) (77,216)

Close Balanced Portfolio Fund 119,365 120,019 (119,365) (120,019)

Close Growth Portfolio Fund 36,239 34,857 (36,239) (34,857)

Close Managed Income Fund 8,931 9,666 (8,931) (9,666)

Close Managed Conservative Fund 22,071 21,502 (22,071) (21,502)

Close Managed Balanced Fund 46,079 40,634 (46,079) (40,634)

Close Managed Growth Fund 11,064 9,894 (11,064) (9,894)

Close Sustainable Select Fixed Income Fund 48,941 39,386 (48,941) (39,386)

Close Tactical Select Passive Conservative Fund 24,648 21,771 (24,648) (21,771)

Close Tactical Select Passive Balanced Fund 48,827 37,647 (48,827) (37,647)

Close Tactical Select Passive Growth Fund 14,585 9,651 (14,585) (9,651)

These calculations have been applied to non-derivative securities only (see note 7 for an explanation of the sub-funds’ leverage
during the period). These calculations assume all other variables remain constant.

Notes applicable to the Financial statements of all sub-funds
continued

Close Discretionary Funds8

6. Sensitivity analysis continued

b) Currency rate risk

Strategy If sterling to foreign currency exchange
rates had weakened/decreased by 10%
as at the balance sheet date, the net
asset value of each sub-fund would
have increased as shown below:

If sterling to foreign currency exchange